

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 4600 OF 2015**

BASAPPA . . . . Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF KARNATAKA . . . . Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two thousand) to the Supreme Court Employees' Welfare Fund within a period of four weeks.**

**Special Leave Petition qua petitioner No. 1 is dismissed. Taking into account the age of the second petitioner, notice is issued confining to the question of sentence.**

**Exemption from surrendering granted on 20th April, 2015 shall continue to remain in operation pending further orders. "**

It is submitted that in compliance of order quoted above counsel for the petitioner has on 21.05.2015 deposited cost Rs. 2000/- with Supreme Court Employees Mutual Welfare Fund.

It is further submitted that in compliance of order quoted above the Special Leave Petition was updated as dismissed in respect of Petitioner No. 1 and cause title is amended accordingly. Copy of Amended Cause Title has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books has been included for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through Registered AD post on 16.06.2015.

It is further submitted that AD Card duly signed has been received from sole Respondent but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/State of Karnataka so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of September, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/s. S. Legal Associates, Advocates

2. \*Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Advocate

\* You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent/ State of Karnataka.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**c4**